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January 31, 2024 
2024 Election Survey Series (Part 1 of 4) 
 
 
Summary: Researchers at the University of South Florida (USF) conducted a nationwide survey of 1,5
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 When presented with the same list, the most common terms that Republicans used to describe 
Democratic voters were: 
 
 

o Hypocritical 86% 
 

o Selfish  77% 
 

o Lazy  67% 
 

o Mean  65% 
 

 
 
A majority of Americans rely on social media at least “a little” to stay informed about politics, but most describe 
the political environment on social media in negative terms. 
 

 More than a quarter of respondents (26%) say that they rely on social media “a great deal” to stay 
informed about politics and current events, while another 34% say that they rely on it at least “a little”. 

 
 Social media users chose decidedly negative terms to describe the political discussions they encounter on 

social media.  The most commonly selected adjectives included:  
 

o One-Sided 50% 
 

o Frustrating 49% 
 

o Informative 42% 
 

o Angry  33% 
 

o Hateful
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When deciding how you will vote in this year’s Presidential election, which of the following will be 
more important to you? 

 
Democrats Independents Republicans Total 

Pocketbook Issues (i.e. jobs, 
the economy, and inflation) 
  

56.8% 72.6% 88.9% 72.0% 

Social Values Issues (i.e. 
abortion policy, equity, 
LGBTQ issues) 

43.2% 27.4% 11.1% 28.0% 

N=ϭ͕ϰϮϯ�͞ůŝŬĞůǇ͟�ǀŽƚĞƌƐ 
 
 
 
 

How satisfied are you with the federal government’s response to inflation (i.e. the rising cost of 
goods and services)? 

 
Democrats Independents Republicans Total 

Very Satisfied 12.1% 2.6% 1.5% 5.5% 

Somewhat Satisfied 28.8% 13.9% 6.8% 16.9% 

Somewhat Dissatisfied 28.4% 29.2% 21.0% 26.3% 

Very Dissatisfied 25.1% 49.8% 69.4% 47.3% 

Unsure 5.6% 4.6% 1.3% 3.9% 

N=1,500 
 
 
 
 

Thinking about the past year, please indicate your level of agreement or disagreement with each 
of the following statements about inflation: Inflation has impacted my ability to pay my bills. 

 
Democrats Independents Republicans Total 

Strongly Agree 27.5% 34.9% 34.3% 32.1% 

Somewhat Agree 35.3% 35.7% 39.5% 36.6% 

Somewhat Disagree 21.5% 19.4% 16.4% 19.3% 

Strongly Disagree 15.7% 9.9% 9.8% 12.0% 

N=1,500 
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Thinking about the past year, please indicate your level of agreement or disagreement with each 
of the following statements about inflation: Inflation has impacted how much money I have left 
after paying my bills. 

 
Democrats Independents Republicans Total 

Strongly Agree 43.0% 57.3% 63.8% 54.3% 

Somewhat Agree 36.1% 31.8% 28.4% 32.3% 

Somewhat Disagree 13.4% 7.5% 3.9% 8.5% 

Strongly Disagree 7.5% 3.4% 3.9% 5.0% 

N=1,500 
 
 
 
 
 

Thinking about the past year, please indicate your level of agreement or disagreement with each 
of the following statements about inflation: Inflation has impacted my travel plans. 

 
Democrats Independents Republicans Total 

Strongly Agree 30.9% 39.1% 39.3% 36.3% 

Somewhat Agree 28.6% 30.8% 36.0% 31.6% 

Somewhat Disagree 22.1% 18.7% 15.1% 18.7% 

Strongly Disagree 18.4% 11.5% 9.6% 13.5% 

N=1,500 
 
 
 
 
 

Thinking about the past year, please indicate your level of agreement or disagreement with each 
of the following statements about inflation: Inflation has forced me to draw down my personal 
savings. 

 
Democrats Independents Republicans Total 

Strongly Agree 24.0% 33.3% 36.5% 31.0% 

Somewhat Agree 34.4% 32.1% 33.6% 33.5% 

Somewhat Disagree 21.1% 19.1% 18.1% 19.4% 

Strongly Disagree 20.5% 15.5% 11.8% 16.1% 

N=1,500 
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Section 2: Political Polarization 
 
 

Do you have a favorable or unfavorable view of the Democratic Party? 

 
Democrats Independents Republicans Total 

Very Favorable 38.4% 4.2% 1.3% 15.1% 

Somewhat Favorable 45.7% 22.8% 4.6% 25.3% 

Neither Favorable/Unfavorable 9.4% 28.0% 7.6% 15.3% 

Somewhat Unfavorable 5.6% 19.6% 29.7% 17.8% 

Very Unfavorable 1.0% 25.4% 56.8% 26.5% 

N=1,500 
 
 
 
 
 

Please indicate your level of agreement or disagreement with the following statement: I trust 
leaders in the Democratic Party to act in the best interest of the American people. 

 
Democrats Independents Republicans Total 

Strongly Agree 34.6% 5.6% 1.1% 14.3% 

Somewhat Agree 45.9% 19.8% 3.9% 24.1% 

Neither Agree/Disagree 12.3% 24.6% 6.6% 14.7% 

Somewhat Unfavorable 5.4% 19.1% 26.0% 
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Please indicate your level of agreement or disagreement with the following statement: I trust 
leaders in the Republican Party to act in the best interest of the American people. 

 
Democrats Independents Republicans Total 

Strongly Agree 1.5% 3.8% 31.7% 11.5% 

Somewhat Agree 7.9% 20.4% 40.8% 22.1% 

Neither Agree/Disagree 15.2% 22.2% 12.7% 16.8% 

Somewhat Unfavorable 18.2% 19.6% 9.8% 16.2% 

Very Unfavorable 57.2% 33.9% 5.0% 33.5% 

N=1,500 
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NOTE: To better understand the relationship between social media and political polarization, the 2024 
USF/Cyber Florida survey series will track polarization among Democrats and Republicans over the 
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Section 3: Election-Related Stress 
 

Which of the following statements best describes you? 

 
Democrats Independents Republicans Total 

Politics is a significant source 
of stress for me. 
  

21.3% 24.0% 18.1% 21.0% 

Politics is a minor source of 
stress for me. 
  

48.9% 43.3% 48.7%



https://journals.plos.org/plosone/article?id=10.1371/journal.pone.0221870
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Section 4: Confidence in Election Results and Fairness 
 
 

Regardless of who you voted for, do you believe that Joe Biden legitimately won the 2020 
Presidential election?  
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Section 5: Social Media and Politics 
 
 

How much do you rely on social media to stay up-to-date on news and current events?  

 
Democrats Independents Republicans Total 

A Great Deal 32.3% 22.2% 22.5% 25.8% 

A Little 33.5% 32.4% 35.5% 33.7% 

Not Very Much 16.6% 22.7% 23.0% 38.5% 

Not at All 17.6% 22.7% 19.1% 23.1% 

N=1,355 active social media users. 
 
 
 

In a typical week, how many hours do you spend on social media? 

 
Democrats Independents 
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Note:  Social media users who said that they see people in their social network talk about politics “at 
least once a week” or more (n = 989) were presented with a list of terms and asked to select each one 
that describe the political discussions that they see on social media.  The chart below shows a summary 
of their responses.  While 42% described the political discussions they see on social media as 
“Informative”, the majority of chosen descriptors were decidedly negative, including “One-Sided” (50%), 
“Frustrating” (49%), “Angry” (33%), and “Hateful” (32%). 
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Which of the following words would you use to 
describe the political discussions that you 

encounter on social media?
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In the past week, how often have you visited TikTok? 

 
Democrats Independents Republicans Total 

Several Times a Day 47.5% 47.7% 50.4% 48.1% 

About Once a Day 21.7% 20.6% 20.9% 21.1% 

Several Times a Week 22.2% 19.4% 20.9% 21.1%
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